power is set out in the table below and shows the potential effect of the
underwriting of the Offer.  However, it is unlikely that no shareholders will take up
entitlements under the Offer. The underwriting obligation and therefore voting

1939-01/1638577_1  9

power of the Underwriters will change by a corresponding amount for the
amount of entitlements under the Offer taken up by the other shareholders.

Event

Shares held
by
Grandbridge
Limited

% interest of
Grandbridge
Limited in
Shares (held
directly)

Shares
held by
Fontaine

Voting
power of
Fontaine

Date of Offer Document 3,389,100 0.94% 2,192,223 0.60%

Fully subscribed 6,778,200 0.94% 4,384,446 0.60%

93.32% (or less)
subscribed 41,778,200 5.78% 6,576,669 0.90%

In addition, Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer,
their holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 50% (as compared to
their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Offer
Document).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table
below:

Holder

Holding as
at Record

date

Approximate
% at Record

Date1
Entitlements under

the Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

Approximate
% post Offer

Shareholder 1 25,000,000 6.91% 25,000,000 25,000,000 3.46%

Shareholder 2 15,000,000 4.15% 15,000,000 15,000,000 2.07%

Shareholder 3 10,000,000 2.77% 10,000,000 10,000,000 1.38%

Shareholder 4 1,000,000 0.28% 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.14%

Shareholder 5 100,000 0.03% 100,000 100,000 0.014%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 361,600,549 Shares at the date of this Offer
Document.

3.10 Directors Interests and Participation

Each Director’s relevant interest in the securities of the Company at the date of
this Offer Document and their Entitlement is set out in the table below.

Director Shares
Voting

Power (%) Entitlement $

D Breeze  17,945,643 4.96% 17,945,643 $89,728

T Fontaine1 2,192,223 0.60% 2,192,223 $10,961

B Whan2 Nil N/A N/A N/A

G Gilbert 480,769 0.13% 480,769 $2,404

1939-01/1638577_1  10

Notes:

1. Mr Fontaine holds 2,000,000 options exercisable at $0.02 on or before 30 November